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INDICTMENT

The. United States of America, by the undelsigned Telford Taylor,

. Chiet of Counsel for War Crimes, duly appointed to represent said
Government in the prosécu’rion of war criminals, charges the defendant

" Erhard Milch with the commission of War Crimes and Crimes- against
Humanity as defined in Control Council Law No. 10, duly enacted by

. the Allied Control Council on 20 December 1945@ defendant Milch
;belween 1939 and 1945 was: Secrefary of State in the Air Ministry -

" (Slaafssekretdr im Reichslufifahri-Ministerium), Inspecior General of the
" Air Force (Ge‘neralinspecieur.der\ Luflwaffe), Deputy fo the Commander
in Chief of the Air Force (Stellverireter des Oberbefehlshabers der Luft-

‘waffe), and Member of the Nazi Party (Mitglied der NSDAP). The defen-
dant Milch was also Field Marshal in_the Lufiwaffe (Generalfeldmarschall

in der Luftwaffe) 1940—45, Aircraft Master General (Generallullzeug-

meister) 1941—44,- Member of the Central . Planning Board (Mitglied

der ,Zentralen. -Rlanung”) 1942—1945, and Chief of ‘the Jaeger--

-stab 1944—1945. The War Crimes and Crimes against Humanity charged
herein agamsl H're defendant MIlCh include deportation, enslavement

and mis-treatment of millions of persons patticipation in criminal medi-

cal ‘experimenfs upon human beings, and murders, brutalities, cruellles,

forlures, alrocmes, and other inhumane acfs.
)

COUNT ONE

1 Between Seplember 1939 and May 1945 the defendant Miich
) unlawfully, wiltully, and knowingly committed War Crimes as defined by
Article Il of Confrol Council Law No. 10, in that he was a principal -in,
accessory b, ordered, abetted, fook a consenting part.in, and was con-
~ nected with plans and enterprises involving slave labor and deportation '
to slave labor of - the civilian populations of Austria, Czechoslovakia,-
ltaly, Hungary, and other countries and territories occupied by the Ger-
man armed forces, in the course of which millions of ‘persons were™
enslaved, deported, ill treated, terrorized, tortured, and murdered.



* 2. Between September 1939 and May 1945 the defendant Milch
“unlawfully, wilfully, and knowingly committed War Crimes as defined
- by Arhcle Il of Control Council Law No. 10, in that he was a principal
in, accessory fo, ordered, abetted, fook a consenting part in, and was
connected with plans and enferprises involving the use of prisoners of
war in war operations and work having a direct relation with war opera-
tions, including the manufacture and fransportation of arms and muni-
tions, in the course of which murders, cruelties, ill freatment, and other
infiu_mané’acis were commitfed against members of the armed forces of
" nations then at war with the German Reich’ and who were in custody of
the German Reich in the exercise of) belligerent confrol. '

3. In the execution of the plans and entferprises charged in Paragraphs
1 and 2 of this Count, millions of persons were unlawfully subjected to
forced labor under cruel and inhumane conditions which resulted  in
~ widespread. suffering. At least 5,000,000 workers were deported -to
- Germany. The conscription of labor was accomplished in many cases by
drastic and violent methods. Workers destined for the Reich were sent.
) un;der'éuard-fo Germany, often packed in trains with8ut adequate heat,
food, clothing or sanitary facilities. other inhabitants of occupied coun-
-tries were conscripted and compelled to work in their own countries to
assist the German war economy and on forfifications and military instal-
lations. The resources and needs of the occupied tountries were com-
plefely disregarded in the execution of the said plans and enferprises.
Prisoners of war were assigned to work directly related o war opera-
tions, including work in munitions factories, loading bombers, carrying
ammunifion, and manning anti-aircraft- guns. The freatment of slave
laborers and prisoners of war based on the principle that they should be
fed, sheltered, and ftreated in such a way as to exploit them to ihe.
greaiesi possible extent at the lowest expendliure * :

4. The defendant Mllch from 1942, to 1945 was a member of the
" Central Planning Board which had supreme authority for th& schedul-
ing of production and the allocafion and development of raw-materials
in the German war ecomony. The Central Planning Board determined
the labor requiren/renfs of industry, agriculfure and all other phases of
German war economy, and made requisitions for and allocations of
such labor. The defendant Milch had full knowledge of the illegal man-
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ner in which fdrelgh faborers were ®onscripted and prisoners of war
utilized to meef such requisitons, and of the unlawful and inhumane
conditions under. which they were exploifed. He atténded the meelings
of the Central Planning Boatd, participated in ifs decisions and in the
formulation of basic policies will reference to the exploitation of such
labor, advocafed the increased use of forced labor and prisoners of war '
. fo expand war production, and urged that cruel and repressive measures

‘ be ufilized to procure and exploit such labor..

5 During the years 1939—1945 the defen}ianf Milch, as Secretary of
, Sfafe in the Air Ministry, Inspector General of the Air Force, Deputy fo
the Commander in Chief of the Air Force, Field Marshal in the Luft-
" waffe, Aircraft Master General, and Chiet of the Jaegerstab, had respon-
~ sibility for the development and production ‘of arms and munitions for
' the German Air Force. The defendant Milch exploited foreign laborers
and prisoners of war in the arms, aircraft and munitions factories under
- his control, made requisitions for and allocations of such labor within
the aircraft industry, and personally directed that cruel and repressive
measures be adopfed towards such labor.

6. Pursuant fo the order of the defendant Milch, prisoners of war _
who had attempted escape were murdered on or about 15 February 1944.

7. The said War Crimes constitute violations of mfernahonal conven-
hons, parhcularly of Arficles 4, 5, 6, 7, 46, and 52 of the Hague Regula-
fions, 1907, and of Articles 2, 3, 4, 6, and 31 of the Prisoner-of-War Con-

" vention- (Geneva, 1929), the laws customs of war, the general principles-
" of-criminal law as derived from the criminal laws of all civilized nafions,
the infernal penal laws of the countries in which such crimes were com="
mitted, and Article Il of Control Council Law No. 10.

COUNT TWO

8. Between March 1942 and May 1943 the defendant Milch unlaw-
fully, wiltully, and knowingly committed War Crimes as defined in
Arlicle Il of Control Council Law No. 10, in that he was a principal in,
accessory fo, ordered, abetfted, took a-consenting part in and was con-
nected with plans and enferprises involving medical experiments without
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the subjects’ consent, upon members of the armed forces and civilians
of nations then at war with the German Reich and who were in the’
-custody of the German Reich in the exercise of belligerent control, in
the course of which experimenfs the defendant Milch, together with
divers ofher persons, commitied murders, bruialities, cruelfies, fortures,
and other .inhumane acfs. Such experiments included, but were not
limited to, the following: ) .

) (A) HIGH ALTITUDE EXPERIMENTS. From about March-1942 o about
" August 1942 experiments were conducted at the Dachau concentrafion,
camps for the benefit of the German Air Force fo investigate the limits
~ of human endurance and- exis!ence at exiremely high altitudes. The expe-
rimenfs were carried out in a low-pressure chamber in which the atmos-
pheric conditions and pressure prevailing at high altitudes (up to 68,000
feet) could be duplicated. The experimental subjects were placed in the
low-pressure chamber and thereafier the simulated alfitude therein was
raised. Many victims died as a result of these experlmenfs and others

suffered grave injury, torture, and ill freaiment. '

" (B) FREEZ: NG EXPERIMENTS. From about Augusf 1942 to about May
1943 expenmenfs were conducted at the Dachau concentration camp
primarily for the benefit of the German Air Force to invesfigate the most
effective means of treating persons who had been sevetely chilled or
frozen. In one series of experimenfs the subjects were forced to' remain
in a fank of ice water for periods up fo three hours. Exfreme rigor
developed in a short fime. Numerous victims died in the course of these
experiments. After the survivors were severly chilled, rewarming was
attempted by various means. In another series of experiments, the sub-
jects were kept naked outdoors for many hours at temperatures below
freezmg The victims screamed with pain as parts of their bodies froze.

9. The sal'd War Crimes constitute violations of |nfernahonal conven-
tions, particularly of Articles 4,5, 6, 7, and 46 of the Hague Regulations,
1907, and of Arficles 2, 3, and 4 of the Priscner-of-War Convention -
(Geneva, 1929), the latvs and cusfoms of war, the general principles of
criminal Iv:-;w as derived from the criminal laws of all civilized nations,
the infernal penal laws of the counfries in which such crimes were
committed, and of Article Il, of Convirol ‘Council Law No ’10
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COUNT THREE »

" 10. Between September 1939 and May. 1945 the defendant Milch
unlawfully, wilfully, and khowingly committed Crimes against Humanity,-
~as defined by Article Il of Control Councnl Law No 10, in that he was a
principal in, accessory fo, ordered, abetied took a consenting part in, -
and was connected with plans and enterprises involving slave labor and
deporiahon to slave labor of German natfionals and nationals of other
countries in “the course of which mllhons of persons were enslaved,
deported, ill ireated, terrorized, 1oriured and murdered. The particulars
of these crimes are set forth in Count One of this Indictment and are
incorporated h\érein by reference. )

11, Between March 1942 and May 1943, the defendant Milch unlaw-
fully, wilfully, and knowingly committed Crimes against- Humanity as
defined in Article I of Conirol Council Law No. 10 in that he was prin-
cipal in, accessory to, ordered, abetied, fook a consenting part in, and
was connected withplans and enlerprises involving medical experiments, .
without the subjects’ consent, upon German nationals and nationals of
other counfries, in the course of which experiments the defendant Milch,
together with divers other persons,'c‘ommiﬂed murders. brutalities, cruel-
{ies, tortures, atrocifies, and other inhumane acts. The parficulars of such
experiments are set forth in Count Two of this Indictment and are ‘incor-

porated herein by refei'ence
.

12, The said Crimes 'against Humanity consfifute violations of infer-
nahonal convenhons, the laws and customs of war, the general principles
of-criminal law-as derived from the criminal laws of all civilized nations,
the infernal penal laws of the countries in which such crimes were com-
mitted, and Aricle Il of Control Councii Law No. 10.

WHEREFORE, this Indictment is filed with the Secretary General of
the Military Tribunals and the charges herein made against the above
,n'amed defendant are hereby presented to the Military Tribunals.

. .. TELFORD TAYLOR .
o ‘ C Brigadier General, USA
' ' Chief of Counsel for War Crimes
Acting on Behalf of the United States of Amer;ca

Nurnberg, 13 November 1946



	COVER PAGE
	CASE No. 1
	INDlCTMENT
	COUNT ONE - THE COMMON DESIGN OR CONSPIRACY
	COUNT TWO - WAR CRIMES
	COUNT THREE - CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY
	COUNT FOUR - MEMBERSHIP IN CRIMINAL ORGANIZATION

	CASE No. 2 
	INDICTMENT
	COUNT ONE
	COUNT TWO
	COUNT THREE

	CASE No. 3
	INDICTMENT
	COUNT ONE - THE COMMON DESIGN AND CONSPIRACY
	COUNT TWO - WAR CRIMES
	COUNT THREE - CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY
	COUNT FOUR - MEMBERSHIP IN CRIMINAL ORGANIZATIONS

	CASE No. 4
	INDICTMENT
	COUNT ONE - THE COMM0N DESIG OR CONSPIRACY
	COUNT TWO - WAR CRIMES
	COUNT THREE - CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY
	COUNT FOUR - MEMBERSHIP IN CRIMINAL ORGANIZATION

	CASE No. 5
	INDICTMENT
	COUNT ONE
	COUNT TWO
	COUNT THREE
	COUNT FOUR
	COUNT FIVE

	CASE No. 6
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INDICTMENT
	COUNT ONE - PLANNING, PREPARATION, INITIATION AND WAGING OF WARS OF AGGRESSION AND INVASIONS OF OTHER COUNTRIES
	STATEMENT OF THE OFFENSE
	PARTICULARS OF THE DEFENDANTS' PARTICIPATION IN THE PLANNING, PREPARATION, INITIATION AND WAGING OF WARS OF AGGRESSION AND INVASIONS OF OTHER COUNTRIES
	A. The Alliance of FARBEN with Hitler and the Nazi Party
	B. FARBEN synchronized all of its activities with the military plan of the German High Command
	C. FARBEN participated in preparing the Four Year Plan and directing the economic mobilization of Germany for war
	D. FARBEN participated in creating and equipping the Nazi military machine for aggressive war
	E. FARBEN procured and stockpiled critical war materials for the Nazi offensive
	F. FARBEN participated in weakening Germany's potential enemies
	G. FARBEN carried on propaganda, intelligence, and espionage activities
	H. With the approach of war and with each new act of aggression, FARBEN intensified its preparation for . . .

	I. FARBEN participated in plunder, spoliation, slavery, and mass murder as part of the invasions and wars of aggression

	VIOLATION OF LAW

	COUNT TWO - PLUNDER AND SPOLIATION
	STATEMENT OF THE OFFENSE
	PARTICULARS OF DEFENDANTS' PARTICIPATION lN PLUNDER AND SPOLIATION
	A. FARBEN in Austria
	B. FARBEN in Czechoslovakia
	D. FARBEN in Norway
	E. FARREN in France
	F. FARBEN in Russia

	VIOLATION OF LAW

	COUNT THREE - SLAVERY AND MASS MURDER
	STATEMENT OF THE OFFENSE
	PARTICULARS OF DEFENDANTS' PARTICIPATION IN SLAVERY AND MASS MURDER
	A. Role of FARBEN in Slave Labor Program
	B. Use of Poison Gas and Medical Experimentation upon Enslaved Persons
	C. FARBEN at Auschwitz

	VIOLATION OF LAW

	COUNT FOUR - MEMBERSHIP IN THE SS
	COUNT FIVE - COMMON PLAN OR CONSPIRACY
	APPENDIX A - STATEMENT OF POSITIONS HELD BY EACH OF THE DEFENDANTS
	APPENDIX B - HISTORICAL LISTING OF THE FIRMS WHICH WERE MERGED IN 1926 TO FORM FARBEN

	CASE No. 7
	INDICTMENT
	COUNT ONE
	COUNT TWO
	COUNT THRE
	COUNT FOUR
	APPENDIX A - STATEMENT OF MILITARY COMMANDS HELD BY EACH OF THE DEFENDANTS; SEPTEMBER, 1939 TO MAY, 1945
	LIST
	WElCHS
	RENDULlC
	KUNTZE
	FOERTSCH
	BOEHME
	FELMY
	LANZ
	DEHNER
	LEYSER
	SPEIDEL
	GEITNER


	CASE No. 8
	INDICTMENT
	COUNT ONE - CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY
	COUNT TWO - WAR CRIMES
	COUNT THREE - MEMBERSHIP IN CRIMINAL ORGANIZATION

	CASE No. 9
	INDICTMENT
	COUNT ONE - CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY
	COUNT TWO - WAR CRIMES
	COUNT THREE - MEMBERSHIP IN CRIMINAL ORGANIZATIONS

	CASE No. 10
	INDICTMENT
	COUNT ONE - CRIMES AGAINST PEACE
	COUNT TWO - PLUNDER AND SPOLIATION
	COUNT THREE - DEPORTATION, EXPLOITATION AND ABUSE OF SLAVE LABOR
	COUNT FOUR - COMMON PLAN OR CONSPIRACY

	CASE No. 11
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INDICTMENT
	COUNT ONE - PLANNING, PREPARATION, INITIATION AND WAGING OF WARS OF AGGRESSION AND INVASIONS OF OTHER COUNTRIES
	STATEMENT OF THE OFFENSE
	VIOLATION OF LAW

	COUNT TWO - COMMON PLAN AND CONSPIRACY
	COUNT THREE - WAR CRIMES: MURDER AND ILL-TREATMENT OF BELLIGERENTS AND PRISONERS OF WAR
	VIOLATION OF LAW

	COUNT FOUR - CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY: ATROCITIES AND OFFENSES COMMITTED AGAINST GERMAN NATINALS ON POLITICAL, RACIAL, AND RELIGIOU GROUNDS FROM 1933 TO 1939
	VIOLATION OF LAW

	COUNT FIVE - WAR CRIMES AND CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY: ATROCITIES AND OFFENSES COMMITTED AGAINST CIVILIAN POPULATIONS
	VIOLATION OF LAW

	COUNT SIX - WAR CRIMES AND CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY: PLUNDER AND SPOLIATION
	VIOLATION OF LAW

	COUNT SEVEN - WAR CRIMES AND CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY: SLAVE LABOR
	VIOLATION OF LAW

	COUNT EIGHT - MEMBERSHIP IN CRIMINAL ORGANIZATIONS

	CASE No. 12
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INDICTMENT
	COUNT ONE - CRIMES AGAINST PEACE
	A. Austria and Czechoslovakia
	B. Poland, France and The United Kingdom
	C. Denmark and Norway
	D. Belgium, The Netherlands and Luxembourg
	E. Yugoslavia and Greece
	F. The Union of Soviet Socialist Republics
	G. The United states of America

	COUNT TWO - WAR CRIMES AND CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY: CRIMES AGAINST ENEMY BELLIGERENTS AND PRISONERS OF WAR
	A. The "Commissar" Order
	B. The "Commando" Order
	C. Prohibited Labor of Prisoners of War
	D. Murder and Ill-Treatment of Prisoners of War

	COUNT THREE - WAR CRIMES AND CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY: CRIMES AGAINST CIVILIANS
	A. Deportation and Enslavement of Civilians
	B. Plunder of Public and Private Property, Wanton Destruction and Devastation not Justified by Military Necessity
	C. Murder, Ill-Treatment and Persecution of Civilian Populations

	COUNT FOUR - COMMON PLAN OR CONSPIRACY
	APPENDIX A - STATEMENT OF MILITARY POSITIONS HELD BY THE DEFENDANTS AND CO-PARTICIPANTS


